
fflitg nf JJrninhrnrF
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS -

CHAPTER 2001-16

i

I An OrdinanceNo. 171

May 3, 2001

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

RevisedAccount Number Budget AmountDepartment

t

$655,000101-5-00908-1890 $420,000Planning & Development

101-4-00908-8

5 sooTAPR

I

iN CiTY 
COUNCIL

RRST READING 
READ AND PASSED

$38,357 
$14,742 
$33,365 
$23,468 
$14,688 
$37,500 
$14,976 
$34,358 
$37,260 

-$37,260 
$18,057 

$6,180 
$23,083 
-$5,000 
$5,000 

$27,100 
$50,000 

-$335,874

101-5-00202-0010
101-5-00205-0010
101-5-00207-0010
101-5-00410-0010
101-5-00204-0010
101-5-00304-0010
101-5-00508-0010
101-5-00702-0010
101-5-00708-0010
101-5-00601-0010 
101-5-00901-0010
101-5-00904-0010
101-5-00913-0010
101-5-00302-3320
101-5-00906-3320
101-5-01801-0010
101-5-01801-1890
101-4-99999-2210

$235,000 
$235,000

Planning & Development
IN CITY COUNCIL

SECTION I - CHAPTER 2000-25 OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF 
PROVIDENCE, AS APPROVED AUGUST 9, 2000, IS HEREBY AMENDED AS 
FOLLOWS:

$744,348 
$594,408 
$799,918 
$340,012
$227,596 

$3,416,038 
$1,216,644 
$2,053,514 
$878,926 
$834,413 
$274,332 
$259,170 
$73,066 
$5,000 

$0 
$875,186 

$0 
-$151,824

$782,705 
$608,150 
$833,283 
$363,480 
$242,284 

$3,453,538 
$1,231,620 
$2,087,872 
$899,128 
$797,153 
$292,389 
$265,350 
$96,149 

$0 
$5,000 

$902,286 
$50,000 

-$487,698

Increase/
Decrease

Controllers
Collector
Assessor
Code Enforcement
Data Processing 
Communications
Public Works - Highway 
Parks - Grounds Maintenance
Parks - Programming
Recreation
Recorder of Deeds
Board of Canvassers
Archives & History
Police Department
Human Relations
Public Property
Public Property
Salary Breakage

r 
A

WHEREAS, the receipts for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001, have been estimated to 
amount to FOUR HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED NINTY SIX ($447,570,396), as 
amended.

IN AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 2000-25, APPROVED AUGUST 9, 2000, OF 
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION 
OF FOUR HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY 
THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED NINTY SIX ($447,570,396) FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2001, AS AMENDED.

Approved



0<
•>J .

No.

CHAPTER
An Ordinancb

^CtTYCOUfiCIL THE

3i /o-/3'cyt)
IQ 'C)O

riRGTr!=ADiNG
r../L3833TO COVitvinTESGM

r:;iAKC£

IMMITTEEON
-O ■

Recommends ~ 1^ ''

■>

COMMITTEE ON
•7-^«<zLx.<_g_____

Jtocommends -
------------------------1))^—■

CLERK

the COMMITTEE ON

/L... —


